RESOLUTION NO. 2025-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE ENTRY BY THE TOWN INTO AGREEMENTS WITH VENDORS FOR GOODS AND SERVICES UTILIZING THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH GARDENS ITB NO. 2024-160PS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 2-133(b)(5) of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves's ("Town") Purchasing Code permits the Town to enter into agreements for goods and services using other government agency contracts, so long as they were competitively bid and the price offered to the Town is the same or less than the price of the contracting government agency; and

WHEREAS, the Town is in need of reliable sources for goods and services relating to the provision of miscellaneous public works project services; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Palm Beach Gardens conducted a competitive procurement of services and awarded a Miscellaneous Public Works Projects contract to multiple vendors, expiring on September 30, 2027, as shown in the Bid Tabulation attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to enter into agreements with the awarded vendors utilizing the Miscellaneous Public Works Projects contract, as listed in Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined entering into the agreements serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.

Resolution No. 2025-10

Section 2. The Town Council hereby authorizes the Town to utilize the Town of Palm Beach Garden Miscellaneous Public Works Projects master contract for goods and services and enter into agreements with the awarded vendors pursuant to and consistent with Exhibit "A" to perform miscellaneous public works projects services as long as it remains in effect, including renewals or extensions.

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

Councilmember ______ offered the foregoing Resolution. Councilmember _______ seconded the Motion, and upon being put to a vote, the ADOPTED

BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, THIS <u>4th</u> DAY OF <u>FEBRUARY</u> 2025.

TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA

Voted:

Mayor Anita Kane, Seat 3

Voted:

Vice Mayor Margaret Herzog, Seat 5

<u>Voted:</u> Councilmember Phillis Maniglia, Seat 1

Voted: Councilmember Laura Danowski, Seat 2

Voted:

Councilmember Robert Shorr, Seat 4

Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

Office of the Town Attorney

ATTEST: